

---

No. 23-2020

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2023

---

Howard SPRAGUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TEAM 29**  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....5

    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

    I. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE COMPORTS WITH THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE  
    FIRST AMENDMENT .....5

        A. Conversion Therapy Is Professional Conduct and Therefore Afforded Less  
        First Amendment Protection .....6

            1. Conversion therapy is conduct, not speech.....6

            2. Conversion therapy incidentally burdens speech.....8

        B. North Greene’s Legislature Has a Legitimate Interest in Protecting the  
        Safety and Well-Being of Children .....10

        C. The Statute Survives Even if Conversion Therapy Is Categorized as  
        Speech and Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....11

            1. The safety and well-being of children is a compelling state interest.....12

            2. Conversion therapy is limited to minors and licensed therapists while  
            exempting religious practices .....13

    II. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE COMPORTS WITH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF  
    THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND *SMITH* IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR  
    LAWS THAT BURDEN RELIGION.....14

A. North Greene’s Statute Satisfies the <i>Smith</i> Test Because It Is Neutral and Generally Applicable .....	15
1. The statute is neutral on its face.....	16
2. The circumstances surrounding the statute are evidence of neutrality .....	16
3. The statute is neutral in application .....	18
4. The statute is generally applicable.....	19
B. North Greene’s Statute Survives Strict Scrutiny Even if This Court Finds That the Statute Is Not Neutral and Generally Applicable .....	20
C. <i>Smith</i> Is the Proper Test to Analyze the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.....	21
1. <i>Stare decisis</i> favors affirming <i>Smith</i> .....	21
2. <i>Smith</i> is supported by sound reasoning.....	22
3. <i>Smith</i> has a workable application.....	23
4. <i>Smith</i> is consistent with related decisions.....	23
5. Courts have consistently relied on <i>Smith</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	15
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15, 23
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	10, 11, 14, 17, 21, 23
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	12, 15, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	8

<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	22, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	5, 10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	15, 23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	22
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	20

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	11
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	10, 12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:**

<i>Accountant's Soc'y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych. (NAAP)</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014),  
*overruled on other grounds by*  
*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....6, 7, 8, 9, 10

*Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman*,  
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Welch v. Brown*,  
834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016),  
*as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc*  
(Oct. 3, 2016) .....17, 18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1, 5, 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § I.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry’s Sexual  
Orientation & Gender Identity Issues Comm.,  
*Conversion Therapy*,  
Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry  
(Feb. 2018),  
[https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Policy\\_Statements/  
2018/Conversion\\_Therapy.aspx](https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Policy_Statements/2018/Conversion_Therapy.aspx) .....12

Robin Cheryl Miller,  
Annotation, *What Laws Are Neutral and of General  
Applicability Within Meaning of Employment Div.,  
Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*, 494  
*U.S.* 872, 110 *S. Ct.* 1595, 108 *L. Ed. 2d* 876,  
167 *A.L.R. Fed.* 663 (2001).....23, 24
